
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE 
DELIVERY) will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
TUESDAY, 3 JUNE 2008 at 7:30 PM and you are requested to attend 
for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
PLEASE NOTE THAT THE MEETING WILL START AT 7.30PM 

 
 Contact 

(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 14th May 2008. 
 
2 Minutes. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item. Please see Notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 
2 Minutes. 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 3 - 
10) 

 

 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan, which was published on 16th 
May 2008, is attached. Members are invited to note the Plan and to 
comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 
15 Minutes. 
 

R Reeves 
388003 

4. CAMBRIDGE SUB-REGION STRATEGIC HOUSING MARKET 
ASSESSMENT  (Pages 11 - 38) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Housing Services on the 
Cambridge Sub-Region Strategic Housing Market Assessment, prior 
to its consideration by the Cabinet. 
 
20 Minutes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mrs T Reed 
388430 



 
5. CORPORATE EQUALITY POLICY - ACTION PLAN PROGRESS  

(Pages 39 - 76) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Policy and Strategic Services on 
progress made to date in respect of the Corporate Equality Policy 
Action Plan. 
 
20 Minutes. 
 

Mrs L Sboui 
388032 

6. GROWING SUCCESS: PERFORMANCE MONITORING  (Pages 77 
- 84) 

 

 

 To consider and comment on a report by the Head of Policy and 
Strategic Services containing details of the Council’s performance 
against its priority objectives over the ensuing year. 
 
(Colour copies of this report are attached separately to the Agenda). 
 
20 Minutes. 
 

H Thackray 
388035 

7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE DELIVERY) - 
STUDIES  (Pages 85 - 102) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Administration on the Panel’s 
remit and role and to determine the Panel’s study programme for the 
forthcoming year. 
 
30 Minutes. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

8. SCRUTINY   
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions taken since the last meeting as set out in the 
Decision Digest (TO FOLLOW) and to raise any other matters for 
scrutiny that fall within the remit of the Panel. 
 
10 Minutes. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

   
 Dated this 23 day of May 2008  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 

Please contact Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No 01480 388006/e-mail: 
Habbiba.Ali@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to 
tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on any 
decision taken by the Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit and to make their way to the car park adjacent to the Methodist Church on the High 
Street (opposite Prima's Italian Restaurant). 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SERVICE DELIVERY) held in the Council Chamber, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 14 
May 2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillors J D Ablewhite, E R Butler, 

Mrs K E Cooper, S J Criswell, J A Dew, 
J E Garner, P Godley, Mrs P A Jordan, 
P G Mitchell, J M Sadler, M F Shellens, 
Ms M J Thomas, P K Ursell and J S Watt. 

   
 APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
Mrs M Banerjee. 

 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor S J Criswell be elected Chairman of the Panel 

for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 
Councillor S J Criswell in the Chair. 

 

2. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 1st April 2008 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor Mrs M Banerjee be appointed Vice-Chairman 

of the Panel for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 

5. CORPORATE PLAN WORKING GROUP   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillors Mrs M Banerjee, S J Criswell and P G Mitchell 

be appointed to serve on the Corporate Plan Working Group 
for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



6. CAMBRIDGESHIRE HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor Mrs M Banerjee be appointed to the 

Cambridgeshire Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
with Councillor S J Criswell as a substitute.  

 

7. ST IVES, HUNTINGDON AND RAMSEY TOWN CENTRE 

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENTS ADVISORY GROUPS   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

a) that Councillors S J Criswell and J M Sadler be 
appointed to the St Ives Town Centre Environmental 
Improvements Advisory Group; 

b) that Councillors P Godley and P K Ursell be appointed 
to the Huntingdon Town Centre Environmental 
Improvements Advisory Group; and 

c) that Councillors J E Garner and J S Watt be appointed 
to the Ramsey Town Centre Environmental 
Improvements Advisory Group. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

2



 

 
 

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

Prepared by Councillor I C Bates  
Date of Publication: 16 May 2008 
For Period: 1st June 2008 to 30th September 2008 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor I C Bates  - Leader of the Council 4 Church End 
Hilton 
Huntingdon   PE28 9NJ 
 

Tel:  01480 830250          E-mail:  Ian.Bates@huntsdc.gov.uk 

Councillor L M Simpson  - Deputy Leader of the Council and  
  Executive Councillor for Headquarters and 
  Information Technology 

45 Devoke Close 
Stukeley Meadows 
Huntingdon 
Cambs     PE29 6XE 
 

Tel:  01480 388946        E-mail:  Mike.Simpson@huntsdc.gov.uk 

Councillor P L E Bucknell - Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy, 
  Environment and Transport 

Compass House 
Pathfinder Way 
Warboys 
PE28 2RD 
 

Tel:  01487 824222      E-mail:  Peter.Bucknell@huntsdc.gov.uk 

Councillor D B Dew - Executive Councillor for Leisure Centres 4 Weir Road 
Hemingford Grey 
Huntingdon  
PE28 9EH 
 

Tel:  01480 469814        E-mail:  Douglas.Dew@huntsdc.gov.uk  

Councillor C E Hyams  - Executive Councillor for Operations, Parks and 
  Countryside 

22 Bluegate 
Godmanchester 
Huntingdon 
Cambs PE29 2EZ 
 

Tel:  01480 388968         E-mail:  Colin.Hyams@huntsdc.gov.uk  

Councillor A Hansard - Executive Councillor for Resources and Policy 78 Potton Road 
Eynesbury 
St Neots 
PE19 2NN 
 

Tel:  01480 388942      E-mail:  Andrew.Hansard@huntsdc.gov.uk 

A
g
e
n
d

a
 Ite

m
 3

3



Councillor Mrs D C Reynolds - Executive Councillor for Housing and Health  17 Virginia Way 
St Ives 
PE27 6SQ 
 

Tel:  01480 388935   E-mail:  Deborah.Reynolds@huntsdc.gov.uk 

Councillor T V Rogers   - Executive Councillor for Finance Honeysuckle Cottage 
34 Meadow Lane 
Earith 
Huntingdon     PE28 3QE 
 

Tel:  01487 840477          E-mail:  Terence.Rogers@huntsdc.gov.uk 
 

Any person who wishes to make representations to the decision maker about a decision which is to be made may do so by contacting Mrs Helen Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer on 
01480 388008 or E-mail:   Helen.Taylor@huntsdc.gov.uk  not less than 14 days prior to the date when the decision is to be made. 
 

The documents available may be obtained by contacting the relevant officer shown in this plan who will be responsible for preparing the final report to be submitted to the decision maker on the 
matter in relation to which the decision is to be made.  Similarly any enquiries as to the subject or matter to be tabled for decision or on the availability of supporting information or documentation 
should be directed to the relevant officer. 
 

Roy Reeves 
Head of Administration 
 

Notes:- (i) Additions/significant changes from the previous Forward are annotated *** 
 (ii) For information about how representations about the above decisions may be made please see the Council’s Petitions Procedure at 

http://www.huntsdc.gov.uk/NR/rdonlyres/3F6CFE28-C5F0-4BA0-9BF2-76EBAE06C89D/0/Petitionsleaflet.pdf or
[...]

 
Grant Aid to 
Voluntary and 
Community 
Organisations*** 
 
 
 

 
Grants 
 

 
12 Jun 2008 
 

 
None 
 

 
Dan Smith, Community Initiatives Manager 
Tel No. 01480 388377 or email - 
Dan.Smith@huntsdc.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
Mrs D C 
Reynolds 
T V Rogers 
 

 
Service Delivery 
 

 
Corporate Equality 
Policy - Action Plan 
Progress*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
12 Jun 2008 
 

 
Corporate Equality 
Policy - Action Plan 
Progress 
 

 
Mrs Louise Sboui, Policy Officer Tel No. 
(01480) 388032 or email. 
Louise.Sboui@huntsdc.gov.uk 
 

 
Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel - 
Service Delivery 
and Equality 
Steering Group   

 
A Hansard 
 

 
Service Delivery 
 

 
Response to 
Consultation on Sub-
National Review of 
Economic 
Development - 
Approval of 
Submission*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
12 Jun 2008 
 

 
Prosperous Places:  
Taking Forward the 
Sub-National Review 
of Economic 
Development and 
Regeneration (March 
2008) 
 

 
Ms Corrine Garbett, Economic Development 
Manager Tel No. (01480) 388459 or email. 
Corrine.Garbett@huntsdc.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
A Hansard 
 

 
Service Delivery 
 

5



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision to 

be taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Consultation Relevant    
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel 

 
Growing Success - 
Performance 
Monitoring Report 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
12 Jun 2008 
 

 
Performance report 
 

 
Ian Leatherbarrow, Head of Policy and 
Strategic Services Tel No 01480 388005 or 
e-mail - Ian.Leatherbarrow@huntsdc.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
A Hansard 
 

 
Service Delivery 
and 
Service Support 
 

 
Economic 
Development 
Strategy 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
12 Jun 2008 
 

 
Huntingdonshire in 
Perspective 
 
Regional Economic 
Development 
Strategy EEDA 
 

 
Ian Leatherbarrow, Head of Policy and 
Strategic Services Tel No - 01480 388005 or 
email - Ian.Leatherbarrow@huntsdc.gov.uk 
 

 
Stakeholder  

 
A Hansard 

[...]
Strategic Housing Market Assessment 

(SHMA) and its implications for Huntingdonshire District. 
 
2. BACKGROUND TO THE SHMA  
 
2.1 Sub-regional Strategic Housing Market Assessments are now carried 

out as required by Government ( Planning Policy Statement 3). Their 
purpose is to set out the evidence of need and demand for market and 
affordable housing. They will  replace local Housing Needs Assessments 
as they relate to affordable housing  and provide evidence as to the 
likely profile of household types requiring market housing .  Guidance 
was published by The Communities and Local Government department 
in March and August 2007 on how they should be carried out. 

 
2.2 Cambridge Sub-Regional Housing Board, a partnership of chief housing 

officers commissioned Cambridge County Council Research Group to 
carry out the SHMA to which all local authorities contributed. Officers 
from HDC Housing and Planning Departments have been part of the 
Project Team steering the SHMA project. 

 
2.3 The SHMA is an in-depth analysis of the housing markets across the 

Cambridge sub-region which includes the five Cambridgeshire and two 
of the Suffolk authorities. 

 
2.4 The SHMA will be used to inform future housing strategies as well as 

individual housing developments within the sub-region, and will provide 
a clear and robust understanding of housing markets and how we can 
respond to them.  

 
2.5 The advantage of the model adopted by Cambridge sub-regional 

authorities is the ability for the evidence base to grow and be added to in 
future years. The initial SHMA was published on 11th April but a 
programme of work has already been agreed to explore additional 
areas, for example :the need for supported housing, and; more research 
into the mix of market housing to meet demand .   

 
3. IMPLICATIONS FOR HUNTINGDONSHIRE 
 

3.1 The following is an extract from the SHMA showing the need for 
affordable housing in Huntingdonshire.  

Agenda Item 4

11



 

3.2 Re
[...]
ounded % by bed 
size 

Single 1 bed 47 36% 

Couple 1 bed 32 24% 

71% 

Family / lone 1 child 2 bed 28 21% 16% 

Family/ lone 2 children 3 bed 19 14% 9% 

Family/ lone 3 children 3+ bed 3 2% 

Family/ lone 4 or more children 3+ bed 1 1% 

2% 

Sharers Unspecified 2 2% 

Other, don't know Unspecified 0 0% 

2% 

Total  132 100% 100% 

Source: Chapter 26 

Table 9: Household structure of LCHO Purchasers, 2006/07  

Family type - All LCHO Number % 

Couple 7 22% 

Family 1 child 5 16% 

Family 2 children 0 0% 

Family 3+ children 1 3% 

Lone parent 1 child 2 6% 

Lone parent 2 children 1 3% 

Lone parent 3 children 0 0% 

Several adults/sharers 1 3% 

Single 15 47% 

Not known 0 0% 

Shared ownership sub-total 32 100% 

Source: Chapter 26 

37



38

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL    3RD JUNE 2008 
(SERVICE DELIVERY) 
CABINET         12TH JUNE 2008 
 
 

CORPORATE EQUALITY POLICY – ACTION PLAN PROGRESS 
(Report by the Head of Policy and Strategic Services) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet of progress with 

the council’s Corporate Equality Policy (CEP) Action Plan.  
  
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The CEP sets out the Council’s aim and objectives for equality and 

the accompanying action plan sets out the corporate and directorate 
actions and targets. It is supported by three equality schemes (Race, 
Disability and Gender). The action plan combines activities which are 
compatible with the Councils achievement of Level 2 of the Equality 
Standard and the statutory requirements contained within the three 
equality schemes.  

 
2.2 The CEP and action plan shows how the Council will translate its 

statutory responsibilities into objectives and actions in respect of 
equalities; in particular it takes account of: 

• Equalities legislation relating to race, disability and gender 

• The achievement of Level 2 of the Equality Standard 
 

2.3 Having achieved Level 2 and working towards Level 3 of the Equality 
Standard, the Council made a commitment to establish a timetable to 
assess the impact of all services in terms of equality. A three year 
timetable was adopted, those services with a more ‘public facing’ role 
were placed in years 1 and 2. 

 
 2.4 Training on how to conduct equality impact assessments took place 

during 2007 and 2008 and results from these assessments are set 
out in Appendix 3. Equality impact assessments are a statutory 
requirement and they are the primary method by which the Council 
can assess whether it is providing equal access to services in terms 
race, disability and gender. Many of the equality impact assessments 
have also considered sexuality, religious belief and age.   

 
 
3. PROGRESS 
  
3.1 The Corporate Equality Policy identified two outcomes and two  
 measures that will tell us how successful we have been in terms of 
 understanding the diverse needs of local people, that our services 
 meet those needs and that they are provided in a fair and accessible 
 way.  These outcomes and measures are: 
 
 
 
 
  

Agenda Item 5

39



 

Outcome Measure 2006/07 Target 
(2007/8) 

Actual 
2008/08 

Target 
for 
2008/09 

That our 
services are 
provided in 
ways that 
meet 
diverse local 
needs 

% of local 
people 
who 
believe 
that 
Council 
services 
meet their 
needs 

* 
baseline 
not 
available 

*75% 84% 85 % 

That the 
Council is 
recognised 
for 
promoting 
equality and 
inclusion in 
communities 

% of local 
people 
who 
believe 
that the 
Council 
promotes 
equality 
and 
inclusion 
in their 
community 

64% 70% 83% 85% 

 
  
3.2 The appended progress report covers: 

Ø the achievement made against the actions and targets set in 
March 2007 

Ø an action plan for 2008/09 
Ø results from equality impact assessments conducted over 

the last 12 months. 
Ø revised timetable for equality impact assessments during 

2008/09 
 

3.3 The Corporate Equality Policy Action Plan contained 107 actions, of 
which: 

Ø 76 have been fully completed 
Ø 26 are on-going 
Ø 2 have not been completed and will be taken forward into the 

new action plan 
Ø 3 actions have been deemed not required  
 

3.4 Eight service areas were selected to undertake equality impact 
 assessments  during 2007/08 (Administration, Housing, 
 Information Management Division,  Environmental Health, Human 
 Resources, Planning, Revenues and Benefits and Technical 
 Services). Two services (Housing and Environmental Health) 
 completed all of  their impact assessments; the other 6 services 
 completed some  of their  impact assessments. Those impact 
 assessments not completed on time have been re-scheduled for 
 completion during 2008/09. A full list of outcomes/actions arising out 
 of completed equality impact assessments is contained in Appendix 
 3. A revised timetable for equality impact assessments during 
 2008/09 is set out in Appendix 4. 
 

40



 

3.5   The Corporate Equality Steering Group (comprising officers from all 
 three directorates plus an employee representative) is responsible for 
 overseeing progress with the equality standard and equality impact 
 assessments. Actions that come out of equality impact 
 assessments will be delivered through individual services  however,   
the steering group will look at all of the  actions and co-
 ordinate activity to ensure there is no duplication of work. The 
 steering group will also monitor the equality impact  assessment 
timetable. Corporate themes arising out of equality  impact 
assessments during 07/08 include monitoring, training and 
 consultation. 

  
3.6 A stage 1 (or initial assessment) equality impact assessment 
 establishes how the policy or service meets different needs according 
 to race, gender, disability, sexual orientation, religious belief or age. It 
 also examines whether there are any obvious barriers and if any 
 improvements can be made. All of the equality impact 
 assessments that have been conducted over the last 12 months 
 needed only a stage 1 assessment, with the exception of Choice 
 Based Lettings, which will proceed to a stage 2 assessment. A stage 
 2 assessment is  required if any major barriers are identified in stage 
 1; this will  entail a more detailed study; so far only 1 equality impact 
 assessment will  require a stage 2 assessment.  
  
3.7 The Council has a statutory responsibility to report findings from 
 progress  made with the race, disability and gender equality 
 schemes as set out in Appendix 1. Findings from equality impact 
 assessments embrace race, disability, gender, sexuality, age and 
 religious belief.  
 
4. CONCLUSIONS 
 
4.1 Cabinet is asked: 

Ø to note progress made with the corporate equality policy 
action plan (Appendix 1) 

Ø endorse the new corporate equality action plan (Appendix 2) 
Ø to note the findings from equality impact assessments 

conducted during 2007/08 (Appendix 3) 
Ø endorse the revised equality impact assessment timetable 

set out in Appendix 4. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Corporate Equality Policy 
Appendix 1 - Corporate Equality Policy - Action Plan Progress 
Appendix 2 - Corporate Equality Policy – Action Plan 2008/09 
Appendix 3 – findings from equality impact assessment 2007/08 
Appendix 4 – Equality Impact Assessment timetable (08/09) 
 
Contact Officers:  Ian Leatherbarrow, Head of Policy   
   (01480 388005 
   ian.leatherbarrow@huntsdc.gov.uk 
 
   Louise Sboui, Senior Policy Officer   
   ( 01480 388032 
   louise.sboui@huntsdc.gov.uk 

41



42

This page is intentionally left blank



A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 1
  

 
1
 

C
o
rp
o
ra
te
 E
q
u
a
li
ty
 P
o
li
c
y
 -
 A
c
ti
o
n
 P
la
n
 p
ro
g
re
s
s
 2
0
0
7
/0
8
 

 A
c
ti
o
n
  
 

P
ro
g
re
s
s
  

F
u
rt
h
e
r 
o
r 

c
o
n
ti
n
u
in
g
 w
o
rk
  

F
or

m
ul

at
e 

&
 a

do
pt

 a
 C

or
po

ra
te

 E
qu

al
ity

 P
ol

ic
y 

M
ak

e 
a 

co
rp

or
at

e 
co

m
m

itm
en

t t
o 

de
ve

lo
p 

a 
co

rp
or

at
e 

eq
ua

lit
y 

po
lic

y 
(C

E

[...]
ly short period of 
time as some phases have no 
affordable houses planned. 

QRT 

 
 
 
 

8
3



84

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(SERVICE DELIVERY) 

3RD JUNE 2008 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE DELIVERY) – STUDIES 
(Report by the Head of Administration) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to review the Panel’s programme of studies and 

to provide an opportunity for the Panel to plan its work programme for the 
forthcoming year.  

 
2. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
2.1 It has been established as best practice that a limited programme of studies 

should be devised at the start of each year.  Ongoing studies for both 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels are as follows: 

  
 
SERVICE DELIVERY 
 

 
SERVICE SUPPORT 

• Disability Access 

• Grant Aid 

• Adoption of Roads and Sewers 

• Town Centre Cleaning 
 

• The Council’s Section 106 
Agreements 

• Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking in 
the District 

• The Development of a Draft Parish 
Charter for the Council’s 
Relationship With Town And 
Parish Councils in the District 

 
2.2 Appendix A to this report contains details of progress against each of the 

Service Delivery Panel’s studies. Members are invited to review the 
programme and to suggest new subjects for future study.  It is worth noting 
that throughout the year Members can make their own suggestions and add 
to the list of studies. 

 
a) Internal Studies 

 
2.3 The Council’s services are divided according to the portfolios of Executive 

Members.  The allocation of the portfolios between the Service Delivery and 
Service Support Panels appears below: 

 
Service Delivery    Service Support 

 
Environment     Finance 
Housing & Public Health   Customer Services 
Leisure     Planning Strategy   
Transport      Resources and Policy 
Operational and Countryside Services Information Technology 
 
The areas of Council Services that fall within the Panel’s remit are listed 
overleaf. 

Agenda Item
[...]

 
 

 Members are requested to consider whether any studies or investigations of 
single issues within the Service Delivery Panel’s remit identified above might 
usefully be undertaken.  These might be topical or contentious matters, for 
example, it could be an issue that has arisen in the course of a Member’s 
contact with constituents. 

 
2.4 Performance data, which is regularly submitted to the Panel, and the Decision 

Digest, also can be used to identify study areas. The latest performance 
report appears elsewhere on the Agenda. 

 
b) External Studies 
 

2.5 The Council has a duty to promote the economic, social and environmental 
well-being of the District.  This gives the Panel a wide remit to examine any 
issues that affect the District by conducting in-depth studies.  A number of 
such studies have been completed in the past, such as the investigation into 
flooding in the District. 

 
c) Study Methodology 
 

2.6 Following an audit report last year a revised template to guide studies was 
adopted.  The template is reproduced at Appendix B.  It will be seem that 
there is considerable flexibility in the way studies may be conducted.  It is also 
important to note that the Service Delivery and Service Support Panels each 
has a budget of approximately £6,000 with which to pursue their study aims, 
for example, by obtaining expert opinion on a particular issue. 

 

87



2.7 A number of working groups already exist to undertake some of these 
studies.  It is usual for the membership of working groups to continue to the 
completion of studies and it is suggested that this principle should continue.  
The Panel is requested to review the membership of its working groups and 
to appoint, if necessary, Member(s) to the existing working groups, in light of 
the recent changes to the Panel’s membership. 

 

 
WORKING GROUP 

 

 
MEMBERS 

 
Adoption of Roads and Sewers 
 

 
Councillors J D Ablewhite, Mrs P A 
Jordan and P K Ursell. 
 
(previously Council
[...]
 Policy Appendix 1
	Corporate Equality Policy Appendix 2
	Corporate Equality Policy Appendix 3
	Corporate Equality Policy Appendix 4

	6 GROWING SUCCESS: PERFORMANCE MONITORING
	7 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE DELIVERY) - STUDIES
	O&S SD Progress Report - Appendix A
	HDC Scrutiny Working Group Template




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SERVICE DELIVERY) held in the Council Chamber, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 3 June 
2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, Mrs M Banerjee, 

E R Butler, Mrs K E Cooper, J A Dew, 
J E Garner, P Godley, Mrs P A Jordan, 
P G Mitchell, M F Shellens, Ms M J Thomas 
and J S Watt. 

   
 APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
P K Ursell. 

 
 

8. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 14th May 2008 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

9. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

10. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered the current Forward Plan of key decisions (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been 
prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st June to 30th 
September 2008. In noting the addition of an item on Community 
Engagement, the Panel were advised by the Head of Policy and 
Strategic Services that the Cabinet had requested a report on a 
number of issues surrounding community engagement, one of which 
was the Panel’s proposals for State of the District Engagement 
Events. 
 
Members were also apprised of the background to items entitled 
Insurance Test Case – Zurich Municipal/MMI, Response to 
Consultation on Sub-National Review of Economic Development and 
Grant Aid to Voluntary and Community Organisations. 
 

11. CAMBRIDGE SUB-REGION STRATEGIC HOUSING MARKET 
ASSESSMENT   

 
 (Councillor Mrs D C Reynolds, Executive Councillor for Housing and 

Public Health, was in attendance for this Item). 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Head of Housing Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel were 
acquainted with details of the Cambridge Sub-Region Strategic 



Housing Market Assessment and its implications for the District. 
 
By way of background, the Executive Councillor for Housing and 
Public Health reported that the document set out the evidence of 
need and demand for market and affordable housing based on seven 
local authority areas within the region. In noting that the document 
would replace the need for local Housing Needs Assessments, the 
Panel were advised that it would be reviewed and updated on an 
annual basis. 
 
The Panel discussed housing register trends, migration in to and out 
of the District and the availability of affordable housing in light of 
current economic trends throughout the country. Members were 
informed that to date there had not been an increase in 
homelessness and that the government was discussing with the 
Housing Corporation the possible relaxation of restrictions, which 
might enable registered social landlords to utilise unoccupied private 
sector housing. The Panel were advised that the specification for 
these buildings was not the same as that required for social housing. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report be noted. 
 

12. CORPORATE EQUALITY POLICY - ACTION PLAN PROGRESS   
 

 (Councillor A Hansard, Executive Councillor for Resources and 
Policy, was in attendance for this Item). 
 
With the aid of a report by the Head of Policy and Strategic Services 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel were 
acquainted with progress made to date in respect of the Council’s 
Corporate Equality Policy Action Plan. 
 
In introducing the report, the Executive Councillor for Resources and 
Policy reported on the achievements under the Plan that had been 
made by the Council over the previous year, which included the 
attainment of Level 2 of the Equality Standard. The Council would 
now work towards achieving Level 3 of the Standard. 
 
The Panel were informed that a random sample survey carried out by 
an independent market research company had revealed that 84% of 
local people believed that the Council offered services that met their 
needs. Following a question by a Member, the Head of Policy and 
Strategic Services reported that for 2008/09 the target for this 
indicator was 85%.  
 
A question was raised concerning the availability of bilingual staff and 
literature on Council services in other languages. In response, the 
Panel were advised that the Council maintained a directory of 
employees fluent in other languages and that an interpretation 
service, both face to face and via the telephone, was available if 
required. In terms of literature, Members noted that documents were 
made available in the four main languages spoken in the District. 
Whereupon, the Panel 
 
 



RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to: 
 

(a) note the progress made with the Corporate 
Equality Policy Action Plan; 

 
(b) endorse the new Corporate Equality Action 

Plan; 
 

(c) note the findings of the Equality Impact 
Assessment conducted during 2007/08; and 

 
(d) endorse the revised Equality Impact 

Assessment timetable set out in Appendix 4 to 
the report now submitted. 

 

13. GROWING SUCCESS: PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
 

 (Councillor A Hansard, Executive Councillor for Resources and 
Policy, was in attendance for this Item). 
 
The Panel considered a report by the Head of Policy and Strategic 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) containing 
details of the Council’s performance against its priority objectives. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Resources and Policy reported that the 
annual review of Growing Success would be completed over the 
ensuing months and that the views of the Corporate Plan Working 
Group would be taken into account in the process. 
 
Having drawn the Panel’s attention to two areas identified within the 
report where the Council had not achieved its targets, the Head of 
Policy and Strategic Services reported that with regard to the key 
measure concerning attendance at school, outreach and holiday 
activity programmes, the quarterly targets that had been set did not 
reflect seasonal variations. Additionally, Members noted that the 
programmes offered by the five Leisure Centres across the District 
had not yet been incorporated within the measure. However, it was 
reported that these factors would be incorporated into the key 
measure in the future. 
 
In terms of the key measure relating to the delivery of a proportion of 
affordable housing (commitments) on qualifying sites, Members noted 
that the actual performance had been affected by the fact that limited 
affordable housing had been allocated in the particular area that had 
been constructed during that period. 
 
Having expressed their satisfaction with the levels of performance 
achieved in the year to date, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be endorsed for submission to the Cabinet. 
 



14. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE DELIVERY) - 
STUDIES   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Administration (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) reviewing the Panel’s 
programme of studies and providing an opportunity for Members to 
plan their work programme for the forthcoming year. 
 
In noting the potential internal and external study areas, the Panel 
were reminded that a study template had been adopted following an 
internal audit of the Overview and Scrutiny function in the previous 
year. Furthermore, Members noted that both Scrutiny Panels had a 
budget of approximately £6,000 with which to pursue their study aims. 
 
Having reviewed their existing programme of studies and the 
membership of Working Groups, Members were of the view that as 
the study on Grant Aid was nearing completion, it would not be 
necessary to appoint any Members on to the Working Group. 
However, owing to their interests in the study, Councillors M F 
Shellens and J S Watt were appointed to the Adoption of Roads and 
Sewers Working Group. 
 
In acknowledging that the study on Disability Access would be 
concluded shortly, the Panel discussed potential future study areas, 
including the Community Safety Partnership, the Great Fen Project 
and the impact of the new A14 in terms of air quality and noise 
pollution. In noting that a meeting on the Great Fen Project would be 
held shortly, Councillor P G Mitchell undertook to report back thereon 
at the July Panel meeting with a view to deciding whether a study 
should be undertaken. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that progress in relation to ongoing studies be noted; 
 
(b) that Councillors M F Shellens and J S Watt be 

appointed to the Adoption of Roads and Sewers 
Working Group; and 

 
(c) that a scoping report on Community Safety 

Partnerships be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Panel. 

 

15. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 84th edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted. 
 

 
 

 
 

Chairman 
 


